## ORDINANCE NO. 658

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS; PRESCRIBING THE DATES AND HOURS THAT SAID MEETING SHALL COMMENCE; AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 549 AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WATHENA IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. TIME AND DATES OF REGULAR COUNCIL MEETINGS. Pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 15-106 the regular meetings of the council of the City of Wathena, Kansas, conducted after September 1, 2020, shall be held at the City Hall of the City of Wathena on the 1<sup>st</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> Mondays of each month and that such meetings shall commence at 6:00 o'clock P.M. In the event any regular meeting shall fall on a legal holiday, it shall then be held on the following Tuesday at 6:00 o'clock P.M.

SECTION 2. REPEALER. Ordinance No: 549 of the City of Wathena, Kansas and all other ordinances and parts of ordinances of the City of Wathena, Kansas in conflict herewith shall be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in force and take effect from and after its publication in the official City newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2020.

/John Cluck, Mayor

ATTEST: (CITY SEAL)

James Richardson, City Clerk